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REPORTING OF ERRORS
You can improve this manual by recommending improvements using DA Form 2028 (Recommended
Changes to Publications and Blank Forms) or DA Form 2028-2 located in the back of the manual and mail
the form to Commander, US Army Armament Materiel Readiness Command, ATTN: DRSAR-MAS, Rock
Island, IL 61299.  A reply will be furnished direct to you.

NOTE
This manual is published for the purpose of identifying an authorized commercial manual for the use of the
personnel to whom the spray outfit is issued.

Manufactured by: Binks Manufacturing Co.
9201 W.  Belmont Ave.
Franklin Park, IL 60131

Procured under Contract No: DAAA09-75-M-8417

This technical manual is an authentication of the manufacturers’ commercial literature and does not
conform with the format and content specified in AR 310-3, military publications.  This technical manual
does, however, contain available information that is essential to the operation and maintenance of the
equipment.
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MODEL 98-1030 UNDERCOATING SPRAY OUTFIT
Consists of:

1 - 7E2 SPRAY GUN WITH 45 x 1/4 SPRAY NOZZLE.
1 - 72-430 FLUID GUN SWIVEL.
1 - 71-1305 AIR HOSE ASSEM.  (AIR ATOMIZING), 3/8" I.D.  x

25’ LENGTH.
1 - 71-3343 FLUID HOSE ASSEM., 3/4" I.D.  x 25’ LENGTH
1 - 71-1305 AIR HOSE ASSEM.  (AIR SUPPLY).  3/8" I.D.  x 15’ LENGTH.
1 - 414283 FALCON 3L PUMP, 4:1 RATIO, MOUNTED ON DRUM

COVER WITH DOUBLE AIR CONTROL.

MINIMUM AIR SUPPLY REQUIREMENTS: 20 CFM at 100 PSI

LUBRICATION SCHEDULE

SPRAY GUN:
MONTHLY

Insert a few drops of oil on air valve stem and fluid needle to lubricate
packings

PUMP AIR MOTOR:
EVERY 100 HOURS OF OPERATION

Place a few drops of oil into the air Inlet.  Run pump at a very slow speed
with no load for approximately 2 minutes to lubricate internal parts.
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PARTS LIST
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

* AIR NOZZLE.....................................1 54-839 FLUID CONTROL SPRING................. 1
* FLUID NOZZEL ................................1 54-864 RETAINER RING ................................ 1
5-32 GUN WRENCH ................................1 54-1091 TRIGGER.  FOUR FINGER ................ 1
20-1237 1/4-20 x 1/4 SOC HD SET SCREW .1 54-1204 GUNBODY .......................................... 1
20-2002 1/8 HEX ALLEN WRENCH...............1 54-1205 NEEDLE VALVE PACKING ................ 1
54-710 SCREW ............................................1 54-1210 NEEDLE COLLAR............................... 1
54-723 FLUID CONTROL GASKET .............1 54-1213 RING ................................................... 1
54-725 SPRING RETAINER SCREW ..........1 54-1219 NEEDLE .............................................. 1
54-726 FLUID CONTROL BODY .................1 54-1220 NEEDLE PIN ....................................... 1
54-744 AIR VALVE STEM ............................1 54-1221 FLUID CONTROL HOUSING.............. 1
54-747 AIR VALVE PACKING......................1 54-1223 FLUID CONTROL SCREW ASSEM ... 1
54-749 AIR VALVE GASKET........................1 54-1239 GUN HEAD,......................................... 1
54-750 AIR VALVE SPRING ........................1 54-1244 PACKING  NUT................................... 1
54-751 AIR VALVE BODY............................1 54-1245 GUN BODY ASSEMBLY..................... 1
54-759 TRIGGER SCREW...........................1 54-1246 FLUID NOZZLE GASKET ................... 1
54-760 TRIGGER STUD ..............................1 54-1340 AIR VLAVE PACKING NUT ................ 1
54-788 AIR CONNECTION.  . ......................1 54-1341 AIR VALVE ASSEMBLY...................... 1
54806 CAP ..................................................1 82-221 CLEANING BRUSH............................. 1

* BE SURE TO SPECIFY NUMBER STAMPED ON AIR NOZZLE AND FLUID NOZZLE.  OR SEE NOZZLE
SELECTION CHART ON REVERSE SIDE OF SHEET

Replaces Part Sheet
Part Sheet
1341R-2 1341R-3
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MODELS 41-32 and 41-321 AIR CONTROL ASSEMBLIES

MODEL 41-320

PARTS LIST
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

20-1592 PLUG. 3/8 NPT.................................1 83-1823 D.M. NIPPLE ....................................... 1
41-318 MANIFOLD .......................................1 83-2052 LENS ................................................... 2
72-54 ADAPTER.........................................1 85-200 AIR REGULATOR
72-420 ADAPTER.........................................1 (See Page 2 for breakdown)........... 2
72-81611 BALL VALVE ....................................2 86-558 PLUG.............................................. 2
83-1185 NIPPLE.............................................2 86-563 ELBOW........................................... 1
83-1290 GAUGE, 150#...................................2

Replaces Part Sheet
Part Sheet
1387R-1 1387R-1
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MODEL 225 AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR
CFM CAPACITY - 100REGULATED OUTLETS - 3

PARTS LIST
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. Mat’l NO. DESCRIPTION QTY Mat’l

20-202 SCREW, ¼-20x1/2 Fill. Hd ............. 6 1 85-167 BODY...........................................1 -
20-619 NUT, 3/8-16 Jam ............................ 1 1 85-168 SEAT ...........................................1 5

• 20-2227 “O” RING 1/8 I.D. x 1/4 O.D. ........... 1 58 • 85-170 SEAT ...........................................1 60
• 20-3601 “O” RING 7/16 I.D. x 9/16 O.D. ....... 1 58 85-171 RETAINER ASSEMBLY ..............1 -
• 20-4185 SEAL, 1-1/2 I.D. x 1-11/16 O.D....... 1 58 • 85-174 SCREEN......................................1 6

85-149 BONNET ......................................... 1 11,f 85-176 CAP..............................................1 63
85-154 BUTTON ......................................... 1 1,c • 85-177 SPRING .......................................1 1.c
85-155 KNOB.............................................. 1 - 85-178 DISC ............................................1 52
85-156 SPRING .......................................... 1 1,c 85-190 HOLDER......................................1 5

• 85-158 DIAPHRAGM .................................. 1
85-159 VALVE............................................. 1 5
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MODEL 85-200 and 85-201 AIR PRESSURE REGULATORS

CFM CAPACITY - MODEL 85-200 and S5-201 - 40 CFM
REGULATED OUTLETS - MODEL iS-200 - 3 REGULATED

MODEL S5-201 - 2 REGULATED - I UNREGULATED

PARTS LIST
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. Mat’l NO. DESCRIPTION QTY Mat’l

20-202 SCREW, ¼-20x1/2 Fill. Hd ............. 6 1 • 85-158 DIAPHRAGM ...............................1 58&52
20-619 NUT, 3/8-16 Jam ............................ 1 1 85-159 VALVE .........................................1 5

• 20-2227 “O” RING 1/8 I.D. x 1/4 O.D. ........... 1 58 85-162 VALVE .........................................1 -
• 20-4185 SEAL, 1-1/4 I.D. x 1-7/16 O.D......... 1 58 85-163 CAP..............................................1 63

85-149 BONNET ......................................... 1 11,f • 85-164 SCREEN......................................1 6
85-151 BODY (85-200) ............................... 1 - • 85-165 SPRING .......................................1 1.c
85-153 BODY (85-201) ............................... 1 - 85-178 DISC ............................................1 52
85-154 BUTTON ......................................... 1 1,c 85-558 PLUG, ¼ NPT (85-201) ...............1 1,c
85-155 KNOB.............................................. 1 - • 86-916 SEAT ...........................................1 54
85-156 SPRING .......................................... 1 1,c
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MODEL 41-321

PARTS LIST
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

20-1592 PLUG, 3/8 NPT1..........................1 83-1823 D.M NIPPLE .......................................... 1
20-1204 BUSHING.  1/2 X 3/8 NPT...........1 83-2052 LENS ..................................................... 2
41-318 MANIFOLD ..................................1 85-200 AIR REGULATOR
72-55 ADAPTER....................................1 (See Page 2 for breakdown)
72-420 ADAPTER....................................1 85-225 AIR REGULATOR
72-493 D.M. NIPPLE................................1 (See Page 4 for breakdown)
72-81611 BALL VALVE................................1 86-558 PLUG..................................................... 2
72-81712 BALL VALVE  ..............................1 86-563 ELBOW ................................................. 1
83-1185 D.M NIPPLE.................................1
83-1290 GAUGE.  150#.............................2
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Replaces Part Sheet
Part Sheet 1738R-9
1738R-8
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MODEL 41-2787 AIR VALVE

PARTS LIST
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. Mat’l NO. DESCRIPTION QTY Mat’l

20-202 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 ..................... 2 1,c •41-2115 GUIDE BAR .................................2 3
20-2195 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ..................... 4 1,c �41-2213 GASKET. .....................................1 66
20-3077 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1 ........................ 1 1 �41-2214 GASKET ......................................1 66
20-3839 WASHER, 1/4 FIat .......................... 1 1,c •41-2219 SLIDE HOUSING.........................2 -

•20-3952 WASHER, 1/4 Flat .......................... 8 3 41-2779 CHANNEL....................................1 1,c
�20-3961 O RING.  13/16 x 15/16 .................. 2 53 41-2780 COVER ........................................1 63
•20-4025 SCREW, 8-32 x 318. ...................... 8 1,c 41-2781 RETAINER...................................2 1.c
•204033 BEARING, 1/4 x 5/8. ....................... 4 - 41-2783 BODY...........................................1 -
�20-4239 O RING.1-3/16 x 1-5/16 .................. 2 58 •41-2900 SLIDE ASSEMBLY ......................1 -
•20-4358 SPIROL PIN, 1/16 x 1. .................... 4 1.c �•41-2901 SLIDE BLOCK .............................2 -
41-2110 PISTON........................................... 2 63 73-50 NIPPLE ........................................1 1,c

•41-2113 SPRING .......................................... 4 1.c

• Denotes parts in 41-2900 Slide Assembly
� 41-2959 Repair Parts Kit.
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MODEL 41-3210, 5 GALLON PAIL COVER
For "L" Series Pumps

Port No Description Qty.

20-354 Lock Washer, 3/8 ............................................3
20-2535 Snap-In Blank, 1/2 ...........................................1
20-2601 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 Thumbscrew.............................3
20-2603 Snap-In Blank, 1".  . .........................................1
20-3893 3/8-24 x 3/4 Hex Cap Screw  ..........................3
20-4292 Plug, 7/16.........................................................1
41-2455 Cover ...............................................................1

Note: See reverse side for Model 41-3211, 55 Gallon Drum Cover

Replaces Part Sheet
Part Sheet
1842 1842R
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MODEL 41-3211, 55 GALLON DRUM COVER

Port No Description Qty.

20-354 3/8 Lock Washer .............................................3
20-398 No.10-32 Hex Nut ............................................3
20-683 5/16 Lock Washer ...........................................4
20-843 No.10-32 x 1/2 Fil.  Hd.  Mach Screw..............1
20-850 1/4-20 x 3/4 Rd.  Hd.  Stove Bolt & Nut ..........2
20-930 No.10 Flat Washer...........................................2
20-1308 No 10-32 x 3/4 Fil.  Hd.  Mach.  Screw............1
20-1375 No.10 Lock Washer .........................................1
20-1613 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Cap Screw..........................4
20-1677 5/16-18 Hex Nut............................................... 4
20-3893 3/8-24 x 3/4 Hex Cap Screw............................3
41-128 Cover Plate ......................................................1
41-553 Cover ...............................................................1
41-2648 Adopter  P........................................................1
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Replaces Part Sheet
Part Sheet
1849R 1849R-1
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR REQUISITIONING PARTS
NOT IDENTIFIED BY NSN

When requisitioning parts not identified by National Stock Number, it is mandatory that the following information be
furnished the supply officer.

1-Manufacturer’s Federal Supply Code Number-
2-Manufacturer’s Part Number exactly as listed herein.
3-Nomenclature exactly as listed herein, including dimensions, if necessary.
4-Manufacturer’s Model Number-
5-Manufacturer’s Serial Number (End Item)
6-Any other information such as Type, Frame Number, and Electrical Characteristics, if applicable.
7-If DD Form 1348 is used, fill in all blocks except 4, 5, 6, and Remarks field in accordance with AR 725-50.

Complete Form as Follows:
(a) In blocks 4, 5, 6, list manufacturer’s Federal Supply Code Number followed by a colon and manufacturer’s

Part Number for the repair part.
(b) Complete Remarks field as follows:

Noun: (nomenclature of repair part)
For: NSN
Manufacturer:

Model:
Serial:

Any other pertinent information such as frame number, type, dimensions, etc.



By Order of the secretary of the Army

B.C. MEYER
General, United States Army

Chief of Staff

Official:
J.C.  PENINGTON

Major General, United States Army
he Adjutant General

U.S. ARMY ADJUTANT GENERAL PUBLICATIONS CENTER, ST. LOUIS, MO, 1985
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